RESOLUTION NO. 07-44

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA ACCEPTING THE GRANT FUNDING AND ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF HIGHWAY SAFETY FOR THE ARIZONA DUI TASK FORCE ENFORCEMENT OVERTIME-SOUTHEASTERN ARIZONA DUI TASK FORCE.

WHEREAS, the Governor's Office of Highway Safety is presenting the City of Maricopa grant funds through a contract in the amount of \$10,500 for the Arizona DUI Task Force Enforcement Overtime-Southeastern Arizona DUI Task Force to be used by the Maricopa Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the City of Maricopa, through the Police Department, would like to accept the grant funding and enter into the contract regarding these funds with the Governor's Office of Highway Safety for the Arizona DUI Task Force Enforcement Overtime-Southeastern Arizona DUI Task Force.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, hereby gives approval to accept funds through a contract in the amount of \$10,500 from the Governor's Office of Highway Safety.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Patrick Melvin, Chief of Police, is appointed as the Project Director and Roger Kolman, Interim City Manager is appointed as the authorized Official of the Governmental Unit to sign the contract and any other necessary instruments in connection with the grant.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona this 21st day of August, 2007.

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Clerk

City Attorney